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Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: Tab B Page 4 Paragraph 11

Question:

Enersource Hydro Mississauga (““Enersource”) proposes that the price escalator, the
Canada Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Index (the GDP-1PI) be updated with
data for the period October 2008 to September 2009 (3rd quarter) for rates to be
effective January 1, 2010. Enersource believes that this update should be available in a
reasonable amount of time to issue a rate order.

Historically the Board has updated the annual GDP-IPI after February month end for
rates effective May 1, two months prior to the effective date.

a)

b)

Board staff expects that the availability of data for October 2008 to September 2009
will be at the beginning of December 2009. On what basis does Enersource believe
this is a reasonable amount of time?

Does Enersource have any contingency plan should a decision and order not be
available prior to January 1, 2010?

Has Enersource considered any other alternative periods (i.e. July 2008 to June
2009, 2nd Quarter 2009) for the calculation of the price escalator, and any financial
impacts?

Response:

a)

b)

Enersource believes that its proposed timeline is reasonable and will allow the
calculation of the final rates for implementation on January 1, 2010. This belief is
based on Enersource’s understanding from Statistics Canada that the data is available
by the middle of November and the assumption that the Board would be able to
process the data by early December. However, if it is found that time is insufficient,
Enersource is amenable to using twelve months of data ending June 30, 2009.

Should a decision and order not be available prior to January 1, 2010, Enersource will
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request the Board to follow its standard practice when a decision is released after the
effective date of a rate order, namely, to seek an interim order of the Board to
maintain the current rates pending such decision and order of the Board. If the
application is approved, Enersource will draft a rate order that captures the change in
rates between the implementation date January 1, 2010 and the actual date that
Enersource is able to commence a rate change.

Please see the response in part a) above for the alternative period considered and Tab
I, Exhibit 6.2, part e) for the financial impacts.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: Tab B Page 4 Paragraph 11
Question:

Enersource has not included in its Manager’s summary any proposal for the potential
change in their stretch factor as included in the calculation of the Price Cap Index.
Currently the Board includes in IRM applications a proxy stretch factor of Group Il or
0.4%. The 2010 benchmarking exercise and assignment of stretch factors has not been
completed as of the date of these interrogatories and may not be available before
January 1, 2010.

a) How does Enersource propose the Board consider handling changes to stretch
factors for decisions and orders issued post January 1, 2010 should such an event
occur?

Response:

If changes to stretch factors occur post January 1, 2010, Enersource recommends using a
formulaic application at the time of any such changes that will result in a revised
determination of Enersource’s price escalator, with an effective start date of January 1,
2010.



Filed: September 22, 2009

EB-2009-0193

Tab |

Exhibit 1.3

Page 1 of 2

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: Tab B Page 4 Paragraphs 12 thru 16
Question:

By Enersource requesting the updated 2009 3" quarter resultant price cap index (PCI)
being applied as 8/12’s (eight twelve’s), the applicant in essence proposes that the 2009
PCI of 1.18% essentially continue for the ““overlap” period of January 1, 2010 to April
30, 2010. For the subsequent year 2011, Board staff understands that Enersource
proposes to apply the full increment of the 2010 3" quarter resultant PCI. This proposal
could constructively result in the overlap period of the 2009 3™ quarter PCI being
eliminated. The consequences of such elimination could be financially harmful either to
the customer or to the shareholder.

a) Would Enersource please confirm or clarify Board staff’s understanding?

b) If correct, would Enersource agree that the potential for financial harm resulting
from overlap elimination exists in their proposed methodology? Please explain why
or why not.

c) Has Enersource considered as an alternative reversing 4/12’s (four twelve’s) of the
2009 PCI of 1.18% and applying the full value of the 2009 3" quarter PCI? What
would be the effect of such an alternative?

d) Has Enersource considered as an alternative applying the sum of the last three
quarters (March, June and September 2009) PCI’s divided by three and then
applying 8/12’s? What would be the effect of such an alternative?

e) Would Enersource’s shareholders consider compensating their customers for any
negative impacts of an overlap inequity should that event occur? Should a
materiality level be set?

f) Should Enersource’s shareholders be compensated if the impact of any overlap
inequity favours the customer? Should a materiality level be set?
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Response:

a)

b)

d)

In Tab B, Attachment 1 Enersource has calculated the impact of its proposal and
determined the change to be financially neutral to the customer and to the
shareholder. Only if there are significant changes to the PCI between October and
December 2009, would the rate change requested be financially harmful to the
customer or shareholder.

Enersource believes that any financial harm resulting from the overlap period will be
immaterial because there are no significant changes to the PCI anticipated between
October and December 20009.

Enersource did not consider reversing the 2009 PCI of 1.18%, since the 2009 PCI was
for the 2009 rate year. The 4/12™ of the 2010 PCI was proposed to be reversed since
Enersource is applying for 2010 rates. Enersource believes that the 4/12"™ of the
2009 PCI should not be reversed since any over collection relates to the 2010 PCI and
not the 2009 PCI. Enersource’s proposal, as presented in Tab B, Attachment 1, is
financially neutral to the customer and to the shareholder because the rate change will
occur on January 1, 2010 and the amount returned to customers relates to the 2010
PCI change.

Enersource did not consider this alternative. The effect of applying the sum of the last
three quarters’ (March, June and September 2009) PCls divided by three and then
applying 8/12’s to the 2010 rates will be equivalent to Enersource’s proposal, i.e., the
change will be financially neutral to the customer and the shareholder.

and f) Enersource is willing to compensate either the customer or the shareholder for
any negative impact of an overlap inequity that might occur. Enersource believes that
any overlap inequity will be immaterial because there are no significant changes to
the PCI anticipated between October and December 2009. Enersource is open to
setting a materiality level.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: IRM3 Rate Generator Sheet” C3.1 Curr Low Voltage Vol Rt”
Question:

For the 2010 IRM process, as outlined in Chapter 3 of the Board’s ““Filing Requirements
for Transmission and Distribution Applications™ (the “Filing Requirements’’) issued July
22" 2009, applicants are required to identify their Low Voltage rate adder included in
their re-based cost of service application. Further these rates are to be identified
separately on their 2010 Tariff of Rates and Charges.

a) Enersource has not entered any Low Voltage rate adders in the above noted input
sheet. Please provide the rate adders as applied in the applicant’s re-based cost of
service application (EB-2007-0706).

b) If Enersource does not have any Low Voltage rate adders, please explain why not?
Please include any documented evidence to support non-existence of rate adders.

¢) If Enersource does not in fact have Low Voltage rate adders as evidenced by question
2 above, does Enersource wish to apply for Low Voltage rates?

Response:

a) Please see Tab I, Exhibit 1.4, Attachment A (EB-2007-0706 Exhibit H, Schedule 2,
Tab 3, Page 1 UPDATED) for the approved rate adders in Enersource’s 2008 cost of
service proceeding which includes the amount of $252,886 for low voltage charges.

b) As indicated in part a) above, Enersource included in the 2008 COS application (EB-
2007-0706) the low voltage charges as a rate adder. The adder was effective from
May 1, 2008 to April 30, 2009. In the 2009 3 GIRM proceeding (EB-2008-0171),
Enersource did not include recovery of any low voltage charges through a rate adder
given the limitations of the 3 GIRM model. Please see Tab I, Exhibit 1.4,
Attachment B (Appendix A of the EB-2008-0171 Decision and Order dated March
16, 2009) and Tab I, Exhibit 1.4, Attachment C (EB-2008-0171 Summary of Model)
Changes) which show that Board-approved Tariff of Rates and Charges for
Enersource effective May 1, 2009 did not include any low voltage rate adder.



Filed: September 22, 2009

EB-2009-0193

Tab |

Exhibit 1.4

Page 2 of 2

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

c) Yes, Enersource wishes to apply for the full 2009 low voltage rate adder and 8/12™

of the 2010 low voltage rate adder which will be added to the final rates and charges.
The calculation of these rate adders are shown in Tab I, Exhibit 1.4, Attachment D.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

TARIFF OF RATES AND CHARGES
Effective May 1, 2009

This schedule supersedes and replaces all previously

approved schedules of Rates, Charges and Loss Factors
EB-2008-0171

APPLICATION

- The application of these rates and charges shall be in accordance with the Licence of the Distributor and any Codes,
Guidelines or Orders of the Board, and amendmenis thereto as approved by the Board, which may be applicable to the
administration of this schedule.

- No rates and charges for the distribution of electricity and charges fo maet the costs of any work or service done or furnished for the
purpose of the distribution of electricity shalt be made except as permitted by this schedule, unless required by the Distributor's
Licence or a Code, Guideline or Order of the Board, and amendments thereto as approved by the Board, or as specified herein.
- This schedule does not contain any rates and charges relating to the electricity commodity (e.g. the Regulated Price Plan).

EFFECTIVE DATES

DISTRIBUTION RATES — May 1, 2009 for all consumption or deemed consumption services used on or after that date.
SPECIFIC SERVICE CHARGES — May 1, 2009 for all charges incuired by customers en or after that date.

RETAIL SERVICE CHARGES — May 1, 2009 for all charges incurred by retaiters or customers on or after that date.

LOSS FACTOR ADJUSTMENT —May 1, 2009 unless the distributor is not capable of prorating changed loss factors jointly with
distribution rates. In that case, the revised loss faclors will be implemented upen the first subsequent billing for each billing cycle.

SERVICE CLASSIFICATIONS

Residential

This classification refers to all residential services including, without limitation, single family or single unit dwellings, multi-family
dwallings, row-typs dwellings and subdivision developments. Energy is supplied in single phase, 3-wire, or three phase, 4-wire,
having a neminal voltage of 120/240 Volts. There shall be only ane delivery point fo a dwelling.

General Service Less Than 50 kW
This classification refers to a nen-residential account whose monthly average peak demand is less than, or is forecast to be less
than, 50 kW.

Small Commercial and Unmetered Scattered Load

This classification applies to an account taking electricity at 750 volts or less whose average monthly maximum demand is less
than, or is forecast to be less than, 50 kW and the consumption is either metered or unmetered. While this customer class
includes existing metered customers, metered customers are no longer added to this customer class. The amount of electricity
consumed by unmetered connections will be based on defailed information/dacumentation provided by the device’s
manufacturer and will be agreed to by Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc. and the customer and may be subject to petiodic
monitoring of actual consumption. Eligible unmetered loads include cable TV power packs, bus shelters, telephone booths,
{raffic lights, railway crossings.

General Service 50 to 499 kW
This classification refers to a non-residential account whose monthly average peak demand is equal to or greater than, or is
forecast to be equal to or greater than, 50 kKW but less than 500 kW.

General Service 500 to 4,999 kW
This classification refers to a non-residential account whose monthly average peak demand is equal to or greater than, or is
forecast to be equal to or greater than, 500 kW but less than 5,000 kW.

Large Use
This classification refers o an account whose monthly average peak demand is equal to or greater than, or is forecast to be
equal to or greater than, 5,000 kW.

Standby Distribution Service
This classification refers to an account that requires Enersource Hydro Mississauga to provide distributfon service on a standby
basis as a back-up supply tc an on-site generator.
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Street Lighting
This classification refers to an account for roadway lighting. Street Lighting Is unmetered where energy consumption is
estimated based on the connected wattage and calculated hours of use using methods established by the Ontario Energy
Board.

MONTHLY RATES AND CHARGES

Residential

Service Charge $ 13.14
Distribution Velumetric Rate $Wh 0.0118
Retail Transmission Rate ~ Network Service Rate $/kWh 0.0080
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh 0.0054
Wholesale Market Service Rate $kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

General Service Less Than 50 kW

Service Charge $ 40.85
Distribution Velumetric Rate $kwWh 0.0115
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate $/kwh 0.0055
Refail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kwh 0.0050
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWwh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25
$mall Commercial and Unmetered Scattered Load

Service Charge for metered account $ 11.97
Service Charge for Unmetered Scattered Load account (per connection} $ 10.56
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh 0.0193
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Ralte $kwh 0.0055
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate S/kwh (.0050
Wholesale Market Service Rate Sfkwh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $iwh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable} 5 0.25
General Service 50 to 499 kW

Service Charge % 70.42
Distribution Volumetric Rate $ikw 41527
Distribution Volumetric Tax Change Rate Rider — effective until April 30, 2010 Fikw (0.0029)
Refail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate kW 2.1454
Refail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $ikw 1.9392
Refail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate — Interval Metered kW 2.1454
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Conneclion Service Rate — Interval Metered $ew 1.9392
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $kWh 0.0013

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable} $ 0.25
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General Service 500 to 4,999 kW

Service Charge $ 1,520.79
Distribution Volumelric Rate Sw 20724
Distribution Volumetric Tax Change Rate Ridar — effective until April 30, 2010 W (0.0023)
Retail Transmission Rale — Network Service Rate — Interval Metered $W 2.0756
Retail Transmission Raie — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate — Interval Metered $hw 1.8975
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/KWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $KWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable) § 0.25
Large Use

Service Charge g 13,688.11
Distribution Volumetric Rate BIkW 2.8866
Distribution Volumetric Tax Change Rate Rider -- effective until April 30, 2010 SkwW {0.0023)
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate — Interval Metered Bkw 2.2149
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate — Interval Metered kW 2.0266
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

Standby Disfribution Service

A Standby Service Charge will be applied for a month where standby power is not provided. The applicable
rate is the approved Distribution Volumetric Rate of the applicable service class and is applied to gross
metered demand or confracted amount, whichever is greater. A monthly administration charge of $200,

for simple metering arrangements, or $500, for complex metering arrangements, will also be applied.
Further servicing details are available in Enersource Hydro's Gonditions of Service.

Street Lighting

Service Charge {per connection} $ 1.33
Distribution Volumetric Rate $ikW 10.1327
Distribution Volumetric Tax Change Rate Rider ~ effective until April 30, 2010 SikW (0.0105)
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate $RW 1.4857
Retail Transmissicn Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate W 1.4022
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/Wh (.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge {if applicable} % 0.25

Specific Service Charges

Customer Administration

Arrears Cerlificaie % 15.00
Request for other billing information 3 15.00
Credit reference/credit check (plus credit agency cosfs) $ 15.00
Credit referencefcradit check (plus credit agency costs — General Service} $ 25.00
Income tax letter $ 15.00
Returned cheque (plus bank charges) $ 12.50
Account set up chargefchange of occupancy charge (plus credit agency costs if applicable) $ 30.00
Account set up chargefchange of occupancy charge (plus credit agency costs if applicable — Residential)$ 20.00
Meter dispute charge plus Measurement Canada fees (if meter found correct}) $ 10.00
Special meter reads $ 30.00
Interval meter request change $ 40.00
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Neon-Payment of Account
Late Payment - per month % 1.50

Late Payment - per annum % 19.56
Collection of account charge — no disconnection $ 9.00
Disconnect/Reconnect at meter - during regular hours 3 20.00
Disconnect/Reconnect at pole - during regular hours $ 185.00
Disconnect/Reconnect at pole - after regular hours 5 445.00
Temporary service install and remove — overhead — no transformer $ 400.00
Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles — per polefyear % 22.35
Allowances
Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per KW of billing demand/manth kW (0.40)
Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses — applied to measured demand and energy % {1.00)
Retail Service Charges (if applicable)
Retail Service Charges refer to services provided by a distributor to retailers or customers related
to the supply of compelitive electricity
One-time charge, per retailer, to establish the service agreement between the distributor and the retailer $ 100.00
Monthly Fixed Charge, per retailer $ 20.00
Monthly Variable Charge, per customer, per retailer $/cust. 0.50
Distributor-consolidated billing charge, per customer, per retailer $loust. 0.30
Retailer-consolidated billing cradit, par customer, per retailer $/cust. {0.30)
Service Transaction Requests (STR)
Request fee, per request, applied to the requesting party 3 0.25
Processing fee, per request, applied to the requesting party $ 0.50
Request for customer information as outlined in Section 10.6.3 and Chapter 11 of the Retail
Settlement Code directly to retailers and customers, if not delivered electronically through the
Electronic Business Transaction (EBT) system, applied fo the requesting party
Up to twice a year no charge
More than twice a year, per request (plus incremental delivery costs) $ 2.00
LOSS FACTORS
Total Loss Factor — Secendary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW 1.0360
Total Loss Factor — Secondary Metered Customer > 5,000 kW 1.0145
Total Loss Factor — Primary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW 1.0256

Total Loss Factor — Primary Metered Customer > 5,000 kW 1,0045
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In addition to the changes made to the rate models to reflect the elements of the
Decision, the following changes were made to correct what appeared to be errors and
omissions following a review of Enersource’s 2008 Board-approved Tariff of Rates and

Charges.

Rate Generator

Ref.: Sheet J2.5, Cells G31-37

e The proposed tax sharing rate riders were corrected to reflect the new figures
provided by Enersource in response to Board staff interrogatory #2. The new

figures are as follows:

Residential $(0.000017)
General Service < 50 kW $(0.000014)
Small Commercial $(0.000034)
General Service 50 KW — 499 kW $(0.002923)
General Service 500 KW — 4999 kW $(0.002308)
Large Use (> 5000 kW) $(0.002346)

Street Lighting

$(0.010518)

These figures were then rounded to the fourth decimal place before being
incorporated in the 2009 Tariff of Rates and Charges.

Ref.: Sheet N3.1, Cell D25

e Entry (total loss factor for primary metered customers with demand greater than
5,000 kW) was changed to 1.0045 from 1.0444, consistent with Enersource’s reply

to Board staff interrogatory #3.



Enersource Hydro Mississauga

DERIVATION OF PROPOSED LOW VOLTAGE RATE ADDERS FOR 2009 & 2010 (000's)

LV Rate Adder

Allocation to Customer | LV Charges | LV Charges| Load Forecast | Load Forecast | Load Forecast |Load Forecast 2010 (8/12‘“5) Proposed
rd rd rd rd LV Rate
Classes for 2009 3rd | for 2010 3rd] 2009 3" GIRM 2009 3" GIRM 2010 3" GIRM | 2010 3" GIRM Adder 2009 May 1 - Dec.31,] 2010LV
% (Based on 2008 COS) GIRM GIRM (kWh) (kW) (kWh) (kW) 2010 (see note | Rate Adder
below)

Basis for Allocation: Retail

transmission connection

rate multiplied by volume

$ 252.9]$ 252.9
RESIDENTIAL 22.32%| $ 56.41$ 56.4 1,594,788,347 1,579,606,433 $ 0.000035 | $ 0.000024 | $ 0.000059
General Service < 50 kW 8.41%] $ 21318 21.3 657,014,642 666,537,466 $ 0.000032|$ 0.000021 | $ 0.000054
Small Commercial 0.15%] $ 04]$% 0.4 11,905,587 11,701,517 $  0.000033 ] $ 0.000022 | $ 0.000055
General Service 50 kW - 499 kW 32.86%] $ 83.1]$ 83.1 6,418,332 6,347,165 $  0.012947 | $ 0.008728 ] $ 0.021676
General Service 500 kW - 4999 kwW 26.61%| $ 67.3]% 67.3 5,310,121 5,107,408 | $ 0.012674 ] $ 0.008784 | $ 0.021458
Large Use (> 5000 kW) 9.21%] $ 233]1$ 23.3 1,720,956 1,847,558 | $ 0.013535] $ 0.008405 | $ 0.021941
Street Lighting 0.43%] $ 11]1$ 1.1 115,190 115,695|$  0.009365 | $ 0.006216 | $ 0.015582
TOTALS 100.00%] $ 25291 $ 252.9
|Note - Enersource proposes to give back 4/12"™ of the 2010 LV Rate Adder for period January 1 - April 30, 2010

ZXE B
S 5%
$8-38
20 @
2 2
S 8




Filed: September 22, 2009

EB-2009-0193

Tab |

Exhibit 1.5

Page 1 0f 1

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: Tab B Page 4 Paragraphs 12 thru 16
Question:

Enersource submits that, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement from its 2008 Cost of
Service Rate Application, EB-2007-0706, negotiated among the intervenors of record and
Enersource, and which was approved by the Board on January 4, 2008, all parties
agreed on the current customer class cost allocation ratios.

a) Has Enersource examined the revenue cost ratio adjustments proposed in the 2010
IRM Supplemental Filing module in respect to the adjustment to Transformer
Ownership Allowance (*“TOA”) and the impact to affected customers?

b) If the application of the TOA adjustment is found to be significant, would Enersource
entertain an opportunity to adjust current customer class cost allocation?

Response:

a) and b) Since the 2008 cost of service proceeding (EB-2007-0706), Enersource has
not examined the revenue to cost ratios with respect to the Transformer Ownership
Allowance. Please also refer to the response in Tab I, Exhibit 2.3.
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Exhibit 1.6

Page 1 0f 1

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Reference: Deferral and Variance Account Recovery Deferral and Variance Account
Question:

On July 31, 2009 the Board issued its Report of the Board; Electricity Distributors’
Deferral and Variance Account Review Initiative (EDDVAR). The report requires
applicants whose Group 1 (as defined in the report) variance accounts exceed a
disposition threshold of $0.001/kWh to apply for a rate rider to dispose of Group 1
variance accounts.

a) Has Enersource examined the Deferral and Variance Account Work Form and the
impact to affected customers?

b) If the application of the Deferral and Variance Account recovery is found to be in
excess of the value threshold of $0.001/kWh, would Enersource consider the
amendment of its application to introduce a deferral account rate rider to enact
disposition of Group 1 accounts?

Response:

a) Yes. The Deferral and Variance Account Work Form is presented in Tab I, Exhibit
1.6, Attachment A.

b) The results of the calculations in the Deferral and Variance Account Work Form as at
December 31, 2008 shows a refund rate that is in excess of the preset disposition
threshold of $0.001/ KWh. Enersource does not propose an amendment to its
application to introduce any deferral account disposition rate rider at this time.
Enersource believes that the disposition of Group 1 account balances should not be
considered because as at August 31, 2009, the sum of the Group 1 account balances
has changed from an amount refundable to customers to an amount that is recoverable
from customers as shown in Tab | Exhibit 1.6, Attachment B. The amount is
expected to remain as an amount recoverable from customers as at December 31,
2009.
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LDC Licence Number ED-2003-0017

Applied for Effective Date January 1, 2010
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Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193
Friday, January 01, 2010

Table of Contents

Sheet Name

Al.1 LDC Information

A2.1 Table of Contents

B1.1 2006 Reg Assets

B1.2 2006 Reg Ass Prop Shr
B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det

C1.1 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2005

C1.2 Req Assets - Cont Sch 2006

C1.3 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2007

C1.4 Req Assets - Cont Sch 2008

C1.5 Reg Assets - Con Sch Final

D1.1 Threshold Test

E1.1 Cost Allocation kWh

E1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh

E1.3 Cost Allocation 1590

E1.4 Cost Allocation 1595

F1.1 Calculation Rate Rider

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

Purpose of Sheet

Enter LDC Data

Table of Contents

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate Share
Rate Class and 2008 Billing Determinants
Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2005
Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2006
Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2007
Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2008
Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule Final
Threshold Test

Cost Allocation - kWh

Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

Cost Allocation - 1590

Cost Allocation - 1595

Calculation of Regulatory Asset Recovery Rate Rider

A2.1 Table of Contents

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 2 of 16



Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193

Friday, January 01, 2010

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery

Account Description

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge
RSVA - Power

Sub-Totals
Other Regulatory Assets
Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail
Retail Cost Variance Account - STR
Misc. Deferred Debits - incl. Rebate Cheques
Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total
Extra-Ordinary Event Losses
Deferred Rate Impact Amounts
Other Deferred Credits

Sub-Totals
Qualifying Transition Costs
Transition Cost Adjustment

Sub-Totals

Total Regulatory Assets

Total Recoveries to April 30-06

Balance to be collected or refunded

Account Number

2. Rate Riders Calculation

2. Rate Riders Calculation

Principal Amounts

Hydro One charges
(if applicable) to

Hydro One charges

(if applicable) Jan 1.

Transition Cost

Interest to Dec31-

Interest per 2006

Total Claim and
Recoveries per

EB-2009-0093

Tab I
Exhibit 1.6

Attachment A

Page 3 of 16

Transfer of Board-
approved amounts to

Transfer of Board-
approved Interest to

as of Dec-31 2004 Dec31-03 04 to Apr 30-06 Adjustment Principal Amounts 04 Reg Assets 2006 Reg Assets 1590 as per 2006 EDR 1590 as per 2006 EDR
A B c D E=A+B+C+D F G=H-F-E H I1=-E J=-(F+G)
T y— ]
Column G Column K Column M Column H Column N
(267,757) (267,757) (23,595) 0 (291,351) 267,757 23,505
460,984 460,984 21,275 0 482,259 (460,984 ) (21,275)
(1,713,447 ) (1,713,447 ) (57,140) 0 0 0 0
(2,517,648 0 (2,517,648 (89,386 ) ] 0 0 0
(2,850,219) (2,850,219) (115,492) ©0) (2,965,711) 2,850,219 115,492
(6,888,086 ) 0 0 (6,888,086 ) (264,337) 0 (2,774,803 2,656,992 117,811
1,298,936 1,298,936 10,223 0 0 0
8,224 8,224 262 0 8,485 (8,224) (262)
51,395 51,395 1,005 ) 52,400 (51,395) (1,005 )
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
1,358,554 0 1,358,554 11,489 0 60,886 (59,619) (1,267)
(5,254,873 (5,254,873 (115,426 ) 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(5,254,873) 0 (5,254,873 ) (115,426) 0 0 0 0
(10,784,405 ) 0 0 0 (10,784,405 ) (368,273) 0 (2,713,917 2,597,373 116,544
Gellcas 0
Gell 51 (2,713,917) 2,597,373
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Ontario

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate Share

Rate Class

Residential

GS <50 KW

GS > 50 Non TOU
GS >50 TOU
Intermediate

Large Users

Small Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting
Street Lighting

Total

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
EB-2009-0193
Friday, January 01, 2010

Total Claim % Total Claim
(493,090) 18.2%
(238,512) 8.8%
(841,053) 31.0%
(780,038) 28.7%

0.0%
(356,775) 13.1%
(3,524) 0.1%
0.0%
(926) 0.0%
(2,713,917) 100.0%

2. Rate Riders Calculation
Row 29

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 4 of 16



ﬁ Name of LDC:
File Number:
x ’ Effective Date:
NP

Ontario

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

EB-2009-0193
Friday, January 01, 2010

Rate Class and 2008 Billing Determinants

Rate Group

RES
GSLT50
GSLT50
GSGT50
GSGT50

LU
SL

NA

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
Small Commercial and USL - per meter
General Service 50 to 499 kW
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW

Large Use > 5000 kW
Street Lighting

Fixed Metric Vol Metric

Customer
Customer
Customer
Customer
Customer
Customer

Connection

2008

Billed Customers

A
kwh 165,882
kwh 16,318
kwh 375
kw 3,867
kw 477
kw 10
kw 48,471

B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det

B
HEHHHHERH
698,622,376

11,864,055
HEHHHRH
HHHRHHERHE
HHHHRHHRHE

40,809,305

or Connections Billed kWh Billed kW

c

6,355,155
5,277,864
5,770,995
1,392,504

Billed kWh for Non-

RPP customers
D
237,111,876
126,289,699

6,171,769
1,824,063,787
2,126,247,000
1,056,723,993

40,909,305

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 5 of 16

1590 Recovery
Share Proportion 1
E
18.2%
8.8%
0.1%
31.0%
28.7%
13.2%
0.0%

100.0%
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Ontario

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193

Friday, January 01, 2010

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2005

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

Account
Number

1550

1580
1584
1586

1588
1588

1590
1595

Opening Principal
Amounts as of Jan-1
05*

(267,757)
(1,713,447 )
(2,517,648 )

(2,850,219 )
0

(5,254,873 )

(12,603,943 )

Transactions
(additions) during
2005, excluding
interest and
adjustments 2

5,587,753
1,765,581
(562,736

(1,937,015)
(6,402,236 )

(1,548,653 )

L As per general ledger, if does not agree to Dec-31-04 balance filed in 2006 EDR then provide supplementary analysis
2 For RSVA accounts only, report the net additions to the account during the year. For all other accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.
3 Provide supporting statement indicating whether due to denial of costs in 2006 EDR by the Board
* Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to

Transactions
(reductions) during
2005, excluding
interest and
adjustments 2

(7,705,630

(7.705,630)

Adjustments during
2005 - instructed by
Board *

Adjustments during
2005 - other *

29,845,816

29,845,816 0

Closing Principal
Balance as of Dec-
31-05

5,319,996
52,134
(3,080,384 )

(4,787,234 )
(6,402,236 )

16,885,313
0

7,987,590

Opening Interest
Amounts as of Jan-1
05

(23,595)
(57,140)
(89,386)

(115,492)
0

(115,426))

(401,038)

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 6 of 16

Closing Interest

Interest Jan-1to Amounts as of Dec-

Dec31-05 105
0
106,957 83,363
35,084 (22,056 )
(129,494 ) (218,880)
(259,323) (374,815)
(334,123) (334,123)
892,285 776,859
0
311,387 (89,651)
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Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0193
Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2006

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

Total

Account
Number

Opening Principal
Amounts as of Jan-1-
06

5,319,996
52,134
(3,080,384

(4,787,234)
(6,402,236 )

16,885,313
0

7,987,590

Transactions

Transactions

during during during
2006, excluding 2006, excluding 2006 - instructed by
interest and interest and Board 3
adjustments 2 adjustments 2

(218,851)

(10,216,418) 0
1,358,422
676,484

(3,645,198) o
13,115,415

388,262 (7:372,745) 0

1,458,116 (7,:372,745) 0

2 For RSVA accounts only, report the net aditions to the account during the year. For all other accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.

2 Provide supporting evidence i.e. Board Decision, CRO Order, etc.

“ Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to

Low Voltage and
Recoveries per
2006 Reg Asset

Adjustments during
2006 - other 4

Transfer of Board-
approved amounts
t0 1590 as per 2006

267,757
0
0

2,850,219

(25597,373)

520,603

Closing Principal
Balance as of Dec-
31-06

(218,851)
(4,628,665)

1,410,556
(2,403,900 )

(5,582,213)
6,713,179

7,303,458
[

2,593,564

Opening Interest

Amounts as of Jan-1-

06

o
83,363

(22,056)

(218,880)

(374,815)
(334,123)

776,859
[

(89.651)

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec31-06

(2.847)
76,724
(6.962)

(179,336)

(408,142)
148,350

680,746

308,533

EB-2009-0093
Tab 1

Exhibit 1.6

Attachment A
Page 7 of 16

Interest per 2006

Reg Asset

)

Transfer of Board-

approved amounts

10 1590 as per 2006
EDR

23,595

115,492

(116,544)

22,542

Closing Interest
Amounts as of Dec-
31-06

(2.847)
183,681
(29,018)

(398,216)

(667,465 )
(185,773)

1,341,061
0

241,424



Ontario

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193

Friday, January 01, 2010

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2007

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

Account
Number

1550

1580

1584

1586

1588

1590
1595

Opening Principal
Amounts as of Jan-1

07

(218,851)
(4,628,665 )

1,410,556
(2,403,900 )

(5,582,213)
6,713,179

7,303,458
0

2,593,564

Transactions
(additions) during
2007, excluding
interest and
adjustments 2

(493,299 )
(10,383,004 )
1,171,952

1,253,835

(5,694,876 )
(3,447,785)

1,809,749

(15,783,428

Transactions
(reductions) during
2007, excluding
interest and
adjustments 2

(7,073,302)

(7,073,302)

2 For RSVA accounts only, report the net additions to the account during the year. For all other accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.

3 Provide supporting evidence i.e. Board Decision, CRO Order, etc.
4 Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to

Adjustments during
2007 - instructed by
Board 3

Adjustments during
2007 - other 4

Closing Principal
Balance as of Dec-
31-07

(712,149)
(15,011,669 )
2,582,508
(1,150,065 )

(11,277,089)
3,265,394

2,039,905
0

(20,263,166 )

Opening Interest
Amounts as of Jan-1
07

(2,847)
183,681
(29,018)

(398,216)

(667,465 )
(185,773)

1,341,061
0

241,424

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 8 of 16

Closi

Interest Jan-1 to
Amoun

Dec31-07

(20,200)
(435,761)
104,611

(83,054)

(278,062)
113,159

270,762

(328,545)

ng Interest
ts as of Dec-
31-07

(23,047)

(252,080)
75,503

(481,269

(945,527 )
(72,614)

1,611,823
0

(87,122)



Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0193
Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2008

Account

Number

Account Description

LV Variance Account 1550
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588

RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595

Total

Opening Principal
Amounts as of Jan-1
08

(712,149)
(15,011,669
2,582,508
(1,150,065

(11,277,089
3,265,394

2,039,905

(20,263,166 )

P

p

(additions) during
2008, excluding
interest and

(reductions) during
2008, excluding
interest and

2

73,421
(4,422,511)
(3,578,960 )
(2,141,653)

3,482,497
4,061,908

4,967,783

2,442,487

s 2

2 For RSVA accounts only, report the net additions to the account during the year. For all other accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.

* Provide supporting evidence i.e. Board Decision, CRO Order, etc.

“ Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to
S This records the values of amounts removed from Group One accounts in previous proceedings; but does not enter offsets for disposition of 1590, as recovery has not been completed.

Adjustments during
2008 - instructed by
Board 3

4,628,663
(1,410,556 )
2,403,900

5,682,213

11,204,220

Transfer of Board-
Adjustments during approved 2006
2008 - other 4 amounts to 1595
(2008 COS)s

(7,074,696 )

0 (7,074,696))

Closing Principal
Balance as of Dec-
31-08

(638,728)
(14,805,516 )
(2,407,008 )
(887,818)

(2,212,379)
7,327,302

(67,008 )

(13,691,155

Opening Interest
Amounts as of Jan-1

(23,047)
(252,080)
75,593
(481,269)

(945,527 )
(72,614)

1,611,823

(87,122)

EB-2009-0093
Tab 1

Exhibit 1.6

Attachment A

Page 9 of 16

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec31-08

(29,760)
(594,983 )
(4.774)
(33,306)

(290,070)
143,943

48,351

(760,599 )

Transfer of Board-
approved 2006
interest amounts to
1595 (2008 COS)

(183,772)
29,018
398,216

667,465

(1,618,861 )

(707,935)

Closing Interest
Amounts as of Dec-
31-08

(52,807)
(1,030,835 )
99,837
(116,360 )

(568,132
71,329

41,313

(1,555,656 )



Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193

Friday, January 01, 2010

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule Final

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

® Interest projected on December 31, 2008 closing principal balance.

Account Opening Principal Amounts as of

Number Jan-1-09
A

1550 (638,728 )
1580 (14,805,516 )
1584 (2,407,008 )
1586 (887,818)
1588 (2,212,379)

7,327,302
1590 (67,008)
1595 0

(13,691,155)

Month
Saturday, January 31, 2009
Saturday, February 28, 2009
Tuesday, March 31, 2009
Thursday, April 30, 2009
Sunday, May 31, 2009
Tuesday, June 30, 2009
Friday, July 31, 2009
Monday, August 31, 2009
Wednesday, September 30, 2009
Saturday, October 31, 2009
Monday, November 30, 2009
Thursday, December 31, 2009
Effective Rate

Transfer of Board-
approved 2007
amounts to 1595
(2009 COS)

B

Prescribed Rate
2.45
2.45
2.45
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55

0.0114

Opening Principal
Amounts as of Jan-1
09 After Transfer to

1595

C=A+B
(638,728)

(14,805,516 )
(2,407,008)
(887,818

(2,212,379)
7,327,302

(67,008)
0

(13,691,155)

Month
Jan-10
Feb-10
Mar-10
Apr-10
Effective Rate

Opening Interest
Amounts as of Jan-1
09

D
(52,807)

(1,030,835)
99,837
(116,360 )

(568,132 )
71,329

41,313
0

(1,555,656 )

Prescribed Rate
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.0018

Transfer of Board-
approved 2007
interest amounts to
1595 (2009 COS)

E

Projected Interest
on Dec 31-08
balance from Jan 1,
2009 to Dec 31, 2009
5

E
(7,858)
(179,951 )
(26,217)
(11,411)

(31,595)
84,072

(292)
0

(173,252)

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 10 of 16

Projected Interest
on Dec 31 -08
balance from Jan 1,
2010 to April 30,
20105
G

(1,266)
(28,981)
(4,222)
(1,838)

(5,088)
13,540

(47)
0

(27,902)

Total Claim

H=C+D+E+F+G
(700,659 )
(16,045,283 )
(2,337,610)
(1,017,426 )

(2,817,195)
7,496,242

(26,035)
0

(15,447,965 )



EB-2009-0093

Tab I
o Exhibit 1.6
,—@ Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississa Attachment A
x } Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010
Nz
Ontario

Threshold Test

Rate Class Billed kWh
B

Residential 1,590,715,870
General Service Less Than 50 kW 698,622,376
Small Commercial and USL - per meter 11,864,055
General Service 50 to 499 kW 2,298,548,818
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 2,384,183,297
Large Use > 5000 kW 1,071,190,308
Street Lighting 40,809,305

8,095,934,029
Total Claim (15,447,965)
Total Claim per kWh - 0.001908

D1.1 Threshold Test
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Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0193
Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010

Cost Allocation - kWh

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 12 of 16

Rate Class Billed kWh % kWh Total
1550 1580 1584 1586 1588 1

Residential 1,590,715,870 19.6% (137,668 ) (3,152,630) (459,301) (199,907 (553,532) (4,503,038)
General Service Less Than 50 kW 698,622,376 8.6% (60,462 ) (1,384,595) (201,719) (87,797) (243,104) (1,977,678)
Small Commercial and USL - per meter 11,864,055 0.1% (2,027) (23,513) (3,426) (1,491) (4,128) (33,585)
General Service 50 to 499 kW 2,298,548,818 28.4% (198,927) (4,555,480 ) (663,680) (288,861 ) (799,841) (6,506,789 )
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 2,384,183,297 29.4% (206,338) (4,725,199) (688,406 ) (299,623) (829,640) (6,749,206 )
Large Use > 5000 kW 1,071,190,308 13.2% (92,706 ) (2,122,986 ) (309,294) (134,618) (372,749) (3,032,352)
Street Lighting 40,809,305 0.5% (3,532) (80,880) (11,783) (5,129) (14,201) (115,524)

8,095,934,029 100.0% (700,659 ) (16,045,283 ) (2,337,610 ) (1,017,426 ) (2,817,195 ) (22,918,172

1 RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)

E1.1 Cost Allocation kWh
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0193
Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010

Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 13 of 16

Rate Class Non-RPP kWh % kWh
1588 1
Residential 237,111,876 4.4% 328,093
General Service Less Than 50 kW 126,289,699 2.3% 174,748
Small Commercial and USL - per meter 6,171,769 0.1% 8,540
General Service 50 to 499 kW 1,824,063,787 33.7% 2,523,965
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 2,126,247,000 39.2% 2,942,097
Large Use > 5000 kW 1,056,723,993 19.5% 1,462,193
Street Lighting 40,909,305 0.8% 56,606
5,417,517,429 100.0% 7,496,242

1 RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

E1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0193
Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010

Cost Allocation - 1590

1590 Recovery

Share

Rate Class Proportion 1590
Residential 18.2% (4,730)
General Service Less Than 50 kW 8.8% (2,288)

Small Commercial and USL - per meter 0.1% (34)
General Service 50 to 499 kW 31.0% (8,068)
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 28.7% (7,482)
Large Use > 5000 kW 13.2% (3,424)

Street Lighting 0.0% (8)
100.0% (26,035)

E1.3 Cost Allocation 1590

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 14 of 16
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,——’ Name of LDC: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc. Page 15 of 16
File Number: EB-2009-0193
X f Effective Date: Friday, January 01, 2010
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Ontario

Cost Allocation - 1595

1595 Recovery

Share
Rate Class Proportion 1595

Residential 0.0% 0
General Service Less Than 50 kW 0.0% 0
Small Commercial and USL - per meter 0.0% 0
General Service 50 to 499 kW 0.0% 0
General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 0.0% 0
Large Use > 5000 kW 0.0% 0
Street Lighting 0.0% 0

0.0% 0

E1.4 Cost Allocation 1595
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Ontario

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0193

Friday, January 01, 2010

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

Calculation of Regulatory Asset Recovery Rate Rider

Rate Rider Recovery Period - Years
Rate Rider Effective To Date

Tuesday, December 31, 2013

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
Small Commercial and USL - per meter
General Service 50 to 499 kW

General Service 500 to 4,999 kW
Large Use > 5000 kW

Street Lighting

Vol Metric

kWh
kWh
kWh
kW
kW
kW
kW

Four

Billed kWh Billed kW kWh Non-RPP 1590 1595 Total
A B c D E F G=C+D+E+F
1,590,715,870 0 (4,503,038 328,093 (4,730) 0 (4,179,676
698,622,376 0 (1,977,678) 174,748 (2,288) 0 (1,805,218
11,864,055 0 (33,585) 8,540 (34) 0 (25,079)
2,298,548,818 6,355,155 (6,506,789) 2,523,965 (8,068) 0 (3,990,893
2,384,183,297 5,277,864 (6,749,206) 2,942,097 (7,482) 0 (3,814,591
1,071,190,308 5,770,995 (3,032,352) 1,462,193 (3,424) 0 (1,573,582)
40,809,305 1,392,504 (115,524) 56,606 8) 0 (58,925)
8,095,934,029 18,796,518  (22,918,172) 7,496,242  (26,035) 0 (15,447,965 )

F1.1 Calculation Rate Rider

EB-2009-0093
Tab I

Exhibit 1.6
Attachment A
Page 16 of 16

Rate Rider kWh
H=G/A (kWh)or H=G/B (kW)
(0.00066)

(0.00065)

(0.00053)

(0.15699)

(0.18069)

(0.06817)

(0.01058)

Enter the above value onto Sheet
"J2.1 DeferralAccount Rate Rider"
of the 2010 OEB IRM2 Rate Generator
"J2.5 DeferralAccount Rate Rider2"
of the 2010 OEB IRM3 Rate Generator



Enersource Hydro Mississauga
Regulatory Assets Continuity Schedule (Note 1)
As at August 31, 2009

Proiected Interest Projected Interest
Opening Principal Opening Interest Balance as at | YTD August | Balance as at ) on Dec 31 -08
Account - on Dec 31 -08 Total amount for
Number Amounts as at Amounts as at December 31, | 2009 Activity | August 31, balance from Jan 1 balance from Jan 1, Recover
December 31, 2008 | December 31, 2008 2008 (Principal) 2009 ~| 2010 to April 30, y
2009 to Dec 31, 2009 2010
Account Description A B C (A+B) D E (C+D) F G H=(E+F+G)
LV Variance Account 1550 |$ (638,728)] $ (52,807)] $ (691,535)| $ (3,948)] $ (695,483)] $ (7,903)] $ (1,273)] $ (704,659)
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 | $ (14,805,516)| $ (1,030,835)] $ (15,836,351)| $ (136,499)] $ (15,972,850)] $ (181,502)] $ (29,230)] $ (16,183,582)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 |$ (2,407,008)] $ 99,837 | $ (2,307,171)] $ (750,558)| $  (3,057,729)] $ (34,745)] $ (5,596)] $ (3,098,070)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 | $ (887,818) $ (116,360)] $  (1,004,177)] $ (670,729) $  (1,674,906)] $ (19,032)] $ (3,065)] $ (1,697,004)
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 | $ (2,212,379)] $ (568,132)l $ (2,780,511)] $  (4,040,398)] $  (6,820,909)] $ (77,507)| $ (12,482)] $ (6,910,899)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) $ 7,327,302 | $ 713291 $ 7,398,630 | $ 33,082,416 |$ 40,481,046 | $ 459,993 | $ 74,0811 $ 41,015,120
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 | $ (67,008)] $ 41,313 | $ (25,696)] $ -1 (25,696)] $ (292)] @n) s (26,035)
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 |$ -1 $ - $ -
Total $ (13,691,155)] $ (1,555,656)] $ (15,246,811)] $ 27,480,284 | $ 12,233,473 | $ 139,011 ] $ 22,387 $ 12,394,871
Month Prescribed Rate Month Prescribed Rate I
Saturday, January 31, 2009 2.45 Jan-10 0.55 Threshold Test - to August 31, 2009
Saturday, February 28, 2009 2.45 Feb-10 0.55 Rate Class Billed kWh
Tuesday, March 31, 2009 2.45 Mar-10 0.55 B
Thursday, April 30, 2009 1.00 Apr-10 0.55 Residential 1,590,715,870|
Sunday, May 31, 2009 1.00 Effective Rate 0.0018 General Service Less Than 50 kW 698,622,376
Tuesday, June 30, 2009 1.00 Small Commercial and USL - per meter 11,864,055
Friday, July 31, 2009 0.55 General Service 50 to 499 kW 2,298,548,818]
Monday, August 31, 2009 0.55 General Service 500 to 4,999 kW 2,384,183,297
Wednesday, September 30, 2009 0.55 Large Use > 5000 kW 1,071,190,308]
Saturday, October 31, 2009 0.55 Street Lighting 40,809,305
Monday, November 30, 2009 0.55 8,095,934,029
Thursday, December 31, 2009 0.55
Effective Rate 0.0114 Total Claim 12,394,871
Total Claim per kWh 0.001531
Note 1 - Regulatory Assets Continuity Schedule - In accordance with the Board's methodology, Enersource has prepared a continuity schedule to August 31, 2009,
to reflect the impact of transactions from January 1 to August 31, 2009. Enersource has also computed interest to April 30, 2010 in accordance with the Board's methodology
used in the 2010 IRM Deferral and Variance Account Work Form analysis.
>m-m
§587%
5278
2o o
3 o o
=
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario

Reference:  Tab B, Page 3, Paragraphs 8 & 9

Preamble: Enersource states that as a result of the misalignment between its fiscal
year end (commencing January 1) and the effective date of rate orders
(May 1), the actual rate of return does not match the approved rate of
return.

Question:
Please provide specific details and figures for Enersource’s actual rate of return vs the

approved rate of return for the 2009 and 2010 calendar years and rate years to further
explain this point.

Response:

Enersource’s budgeted return on equity for the 2009 calendar year is 7.67% whereas the
current rate of return is 8.57%. Enersource is in the process of preparing its 2010 budget
and cannot provide the budgeted return on equity at this time.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario

Reference:  Tab B, Pages 8 & 9

Preamble: Table 1 on Page 8 shows the 2009 3GIRM load forecast for the Large Use
class as 1,720,956 kwW. Table 2 on Page 9 shows the 2010 load forecast
for the Large User as 1,847,558 kW, an increase of 126,602 kW.

Table 1 on Page 8 shows the 2009 3GIRM load forecast for the General
Service 500kW — 4999 kW as 5,310,121 kW. Table 2 on Page 9 shows the
2010 load forecast for the large user as 5,107,408 kW, a decrease of
202,713 kW.

Question:

Please explain the change in load forecast in 2010 and the derivation of this figure for
the General Service 500kW — 4999kW and Large Use classes.

Response:

Enersource’s 2009 load forecast was created before the effects of the economic downturn,
which have had a significant impact on the load forecast. Enersource also had a
customer move from the GS 500kW-4999kW to the Large User class. Enersource
accordingly reflected the changes required by these two events in its 2010 load forecast.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

consider the need for, and approaches to, changes to distribution rate design in light of
industry changes and emerging issues. These include the commercialization of electricity
distributors, developments in metering and increased distributed generation and
conservation and demand management activities, among others. The Board has decided
to defer completion of the rate design project while staff conducts more research and
expands the ability to model rate impacts.”

Pending additional guidance from the Board, Enersource continues to apply and comply
with the Board’s current policy.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Consumers Council of Canada

Question:

The evidence states that Enersource is proposing a transition plan aimed at ensuring that
the proposed change, in the timing of this 3rd Generation Incentive Rate Mechanism
Application and implementation of rates, would not result in any financial gain or loss to
Enersource and/or its customers, relative to the alternative of a May 1, 2010 distribution
rate change (Tab B, p. 3). Please provide detailed evidence to demonstrate that
ratepayers will not suffer a financial loss relative to the current rate change timing.

Response:

Please refer to the response in Tab I, Exhibit 1.3 a) and b).
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Consumers Council of Canada

Question:

Please provide a schedule setting out actual load, by rate class, by month for the past 5
years.

Response:

Please refer to Tab I, Exhibit 3.2, Attachment A.



Enersource Hydro Mississauga
Actual Load Data (2004 - 2008)

Based on Billed kWh

SUMMARY kWh 2008

Residential

GS<50 kW (Small Comercial)
GS <50 kW

GS 50-499 kW

GS 500-4999 kW

Large User

Streetlight

Total

SUMMARY kWh 2007

Residential

GS<50 kW (Small Comercial)
GS <50 kW

GS 50-499 kW

GS 500-4999 kW

Large User

Streetlight

Total

SUMMARY kWh 2006

Residential

GS<50 kW (Small Comercial)
GS <50 kW

GS 50-499 kW

GS 500-4999 kW

Large User

Streetlight

Total

SUMMARY kWh 2005

Residential

GS<50 kW (Small Comercial)
GS <50 kW

GS 50-499 kW

GS 500-4999 kW

Large User

Streetlight

Total

SUMMARY kWh 2004

Residential

GS<50 kW (Small Comercial)
GS <50 kW

GS 50-499 kW

GS 500-4999 kW

Large User

Streetlight

Total

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total
153,710,323 141,124,516 134,451,935 121,192,258 108,980,161 119,686,452 143,917,742 163,124,677 159,478,871 118,345,645 109,431,935 117,271,354 1,590,715,870
763,387 1,134,516 1,049,677 727,742 1,275,161 1,132,258 655,323 1,103,710 1,034,516 725,484 1,172,581 1,089,677 11,864,032
61,674,516 57,944,194 60,931,774 61,412,742 51,392,419 58,368,387 60,589,355 59,123,871 55,424,839 51,657,581 56,857,258 63,245,463 698,622,399
204,647,903 190,843,387 207,117,258 189,374,516 181,158,226 201,112,581 189,228,548 189,462,419 185,394,839 178,663,226 184,002,581 197,543,387 2,298,548,871
200,370,323 196,207,742 201,523,387 186,575,323 204,794,516 218,576,613 199,847,742 202,403,871 189,950,000 196,905,968 206,068,871 180,958,890 2,384,183,244
91,182,903 75,469,677 77,131,935 80,262,097 94,791,935 101,223,548 102,337,581 80,921,935 98,478,387 93,100,484 95,515,806 80,774,017 1,071,190,308
4,658,387 3,673,226 3,384,677 2,911,452 2,727,581 2,853,548 2,180,323 2,404,516 3,198,387 3,676,452 4,500,806 4,639,950 40,809,305
717,007,742 666,397,258 685,590,645 642,456,129 645,120,000 702,953,387 698,756,613 698,545,000 692,959,839 643,074,839 657,549,839 645,522,739 8,095,934,029
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total
148,762,903 123,642,903 146,769,032 131,639,516 111,740,161 124,146,935 143,240,968 196,836,935 147,056,290 144,839,839 103,754,032 110,386,613 1,632,816,129
1,157,581 709,032 1,198,387 1,070,806 774,194 1,223,065 955,968 777,097 1,502,742 652,419 750,323 1,158,548 11,930,161
57,231,129 56,362,903 61,868,065 58,520,161 54,756,129 58,733,387 56,992,742 64,191,935 52,749,677 56,209,839 54,307,742 59,086,129 691,009,839
189,333,710 178,010,968 226,113,387 189,245,806 194,660,161 202,606,129 189,352,581 222,119,516 173,493,548 198,467,258 197,238,065 202,578,226 2,363,219,355
211,214,032 182,793,548 216,640,161 200,592,419 208,643,548 241,731,613 208,171,774 232,716,935 184,308,065 224,436,935 206,114,839 190,145,323 2,507,509,194
88,617,419 70,874,677 82,417,742 72,999,839 94,757,742 94,936,452 73,836,129 119,010,806 55,139,355 90,366,129 100,280,484 88,382,903 1,031,619,677
4,617,903 3,137,097 3,427,097 3,056,129 2,759,839 2,788,226 2,013,226 2,827,419 2,763,710 3,901,129 4,511,935 4,472,742 40,276,452
700,934,677 615,531,129 738,433,871 657,124,677 668,091,774 726,165,806 674,563,387 838,480,645 617,013,387 718,873,548 666,957,419 656,210,484 8,278,380,806
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total
138,860,323 130,076,290 153,909,677 92,998,710 129,162,097 104,580,161 170,465,484 189,290,161 154,512,742 134,819,355 81,107,581 123,549,516 1,603,332,097
1,058,065 651,129 1,294,355 937,097 1,285,000 681,935 1,353,548 634,677 1,163,871 1,253,387 722,258 1,300,323 12,335,645
58,240,645 55,629,355 66,965,323 50,523,548 56,489,839 52,489,677 64,049,839 59,008,871 51,778,065 56,370,645 51,731,290 60,939,194 684,216,290
204,436,774 177,821,613 266,271,129 157,034,355 214,064,355 161,464,032 219,781,935 175,367,742 181,056,290 216,327,419 180,806,774 194,048,387 2,348,480,806
182,566,935 173,373,065 234,366,129 153,349,677 229,547,742 224,841,129 249,515,000 193,399,355 200,875,806 235,995,000 187,593,871 199,594,516 2,465,018,226
74,527,742 62,272,742 92,223,387 70,422,903 93,316,613 90,222,097 97,253,065 80,866,613 62,824,516 97,715,161 74,911,129 83,509,839 980,065,806
4,140,806 3,459,032 3,997,419 2,488,226 4,040,806 1,259,032 2,526,935 2,135,000 2,925,323 3,481,774 4,808,387 4,692,632 39,955,374
663,831,290 603,283,226 819,027,419 527,754,516 727,906,452 635,538,065 804,945,806 700,702,419 655,136,613 745,962,742 581,681,290 667,634,516 8,133,404,244
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total
152,180,806 143,546,741 139,465,909 115,529,844 108,225,649 128,753,381 166,700,631 234,324,651 171,494,978 112,435,012 108,493,667 121,569,878 1,702,721,148
1,884,516 (10,806) 1,213,992 1,045,161 1,100,323 823,871 1,098,871 1,062,581 693,548 1,236,774 977,130 1,521,161 12,647,122
59,522,580 59,570,147 61,730,556 55,096,293 54,275,325 63,076,287 61,395,640 65,727,573 55,140,638 53,247,425 52,411,692 60,680,238 701,874,396
218,495,483 200,102,372 224,909,558 190,214,848 197,986,298 226,937,732 209,895,466 221,675,136 196,836,749 183,483,729 225,327,755 203,903,611 2,499,768,739
193,892,418 174,266,249 195,987,604 178,543,880 195,989,524 233,802,731 199,598,209 197,481,429 186,943,041 189,707,440 221,741,937 211,485,020 2,379,439,481
83,725,161 72,450,467 81,161,854 76,988,230 78,947,261 107,710,156 78,290,800 82,734,345 75,949,023 74,303,395 101,310,746 67,087,155 980,658,593
4,098,710 3,381,451 3,341,987 2,840,807 2,697,581 2,444,193 2,559,838 3,188,387 2,890,806 4,010,162 3,754,262 4,008,794 39,216,977
713,799,674 653,306,621 707,811,460 620,259,063 639,221,960 763,548,352 719,539,456 806,194,102 689,948,784 618,423,937 714,017,189 670,255,857 8,316,326,455
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total
154,900,016 139,354,320 134,018,301 112,629,862 111,316,350 109,290,438 126,104,076 150,329,007 142,723,358 129,452,854 153,127,339 79,559,628 1,542,805,550
752,312 630,058 1,416,897 781,579 1,391,365 760,694 1,237,708 827,641 1,271,970 1,369,212 975,001 1,422,251 12,836,689
61,324,855 59,773,246 58,552,048 58,975,573 55,639,962 54,439,345 54,900,356 58,068,155 55,759,525 55,710,260 54,105,793 60,255,525 687,504,645
255,172,380 197,098,621 201,988,402 188,388,595 186,297,465 201,179,290 195,818,936 203,077,479 211,435,947 184,264,877 203,444,711 209,209,458 2,437,376,162
146,867,110 195,952,757 182,595,184 176,761,981 188,907,943 212,062,235 207,098,193 185,577,042 188,129,253 181,445,485 168,894,970 201,614,862 2,235,907,015
109,362,526 64,395,605 80,611,377 74,913,147 91,376,824 85,735,996 83,654,065 82,682,523 81,111,108 79,281,962 84,944,731 86,687,860 1,004,757,724
4,259,658 3,642,582 3,475,559 2,948,947 2,797,869 2,539,785 2,656,569 2,993,088 3,410,065 3,125,418 3,971,113 3,514,022 39,334,676
732,638,857 660,847,189 662,657,769 615,399,684 637,727,778 666,007,784 671,469,904 683,554,935 683,841,227 634,650,069 669,463,659 642,263,606 7,960,522,460
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Consumers Council of Canada

Question:

Please provide all materials provided to Enersource’s Board of Directors when the
proposal to move to a January 1, 2010, rate implementation date was put before the
Board for approval.

Response:

Management’s proposal to move to a January 1, 2010 rate implementation date was not
put to the Enersource Board of Directors for approval. Further, as a matter of principle,
Enersource does not believe that any material provided by management to its Board of
Directors is relevant to the issue of determining just and reasonable rates. It therefore
considers the question to be out of scope for these proceedings.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Exhibit: Tab B
Alignment of Rate Year with Calendar Year

The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 6 of Tab B,
outlines points that the Board should weigh when considering its request
to make its rates effective January 1, 2010. At Paragraph 8, the Applicant
submits that:

... there is currently a misalignment between its fiscal year
(commencing January 1) and the effective date of its rate orders
(May 1). The result of this misalignment is that Enersource’s
actual rate of return does not match the approved rate of return.
Enersource, as a reporting issuer, is required to explain this
complicated outcome to the investment community, including our
bondholders. Enersource seeks to rectify this situation as soon as
possible.

a) Isthe Applicant aware of any regulated electricity distribution company within the
Ontario Energy Board’s jurisdiction, out of some 80 utilities, that currently has its
fiscal year and the effective date of its rate orders aligned?

b) Please provide examples exhibiting difficulty experienced by bondholders in
understanding the non-alignment of fiscal year and the effective date of rate orders
when Enersource explains it to them.

c) How has Enersource dealt with the examples outlined in question (b) above?

d) Has Enersource been refused a bond due to the non-alignment of fiscal year and the
effective date of rate orders?
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response:

a) Enersource is not aware of the fiscal year and rate order details of the 80 or so
regulated electricity distribution companies within the Board’s jurisdiction.
Enersource is aware that Hydro One Networks’ 2010 and 2011 distribution revenue
requirement and rate application (EB-2009-0096) seeks approval for changes to rates
to be effective January 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011. Hydro One’s fiscal year begins
January 1.

b) andc) Please refer to the response in Tab I, Exhibit 6.1, part c)

d) No.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Exhibit: Tab B
Alignment of Rate Year with Calendar Year

Preamble:
The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 9 of Tab B, states
that the ““Board has approved the alignment of rate years with fiscal years
in the past.” The Decisions in regard to specific Applications in respect of
gas distribution companies under the Ontario Energy Board’s jurisdiction
are referenced.

Questions:

a) Were any of the Decisions of the Board referenced above rendered during an
incentive regulation regime for gas distribution companies?

b) Do you agree that the 3™ GIRM, which was used to set Enersource’s current rates, is
a formulaic rate adjustment method, a price (rate) cap form of incentive regulation
that does not require the calculation of a traditional revenue requirement?

Response:
a) No.

b) Enersource agrees that the 3rd GIRM is a formulaic rate adjustment method that does
not require the calculation of an annual cost of service revenue requirement.
Incentive rate making has been in place in several jurisdictions for several decades, so
it is no less traditional than cost of service rate making.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Exhibit: Tab B
Alignment of Rate Year with Calendar Year

The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 10 of Tab B, states
that the proposed approach of the Applicant results in no financial gain or
loss to either Enersource or its customers:

In accordance with this approach, Enersource proposes a
transition plan aimed at ensuring that the proposed change in the
timing of this 3rd GIRM Application and implementation of rates
would not result in any financial gain or loss to Enersource and/or
its customers, relative to the alternative of a May 1, 2010
distribution rate change.

a) Has the Applicant considered the additional cost to the Board of providing regulatory
oversight to some 80 local electricity distribution companies having the effective date
of their respective rate orders misaligned with one another?

b) Is it the considered opinion of the Applicant that incentive regulation of some 80 local
electricity distribution companies, which relies to some extent on the ability of the
regulator to measure and compare financial outcomes of utilities, will not be
impaired by the misalignment of the effective dates of their respective rate orders?

Response:

a) The Board has not raised this as an issue with Enersource. However, it would seem
reasonable that the Board’s resources may be less taxed if all of the province’s local
electricity distribution companies did not file their rate applications at the same time
for the same effective date. That is, this could possibly trim the peak workload of the
Board Staff.
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b) All electricity distribution reporting to the Board is provided on a calendar-year basis;
therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the Board may find improved comparability
for a distribution company whose rates are applied also on a calendar-year basis.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Reference Exhibit: Tab B Smart Meters

Preamble:

The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 19 of Tab B, states
that Enersource was one of the thirteen licensed distributors deemed to be
applicants in the EB-2007-0063 Combined Proceeding. Further, the
evidence states that the Board issued its Decision in this Combined
Proceeding on August 8, 2007, approving the costs claimed by Enersource
with respect to smart metering activities.

Questions:

a) On December 13, 2007, the Board issued its Decision and Order on Cost Awards. Is
Enersource in compliance in respect of that Board Order?

b) If the answer to a) above is yes, please advise the date that your cheque for $1,802.
78 was issued in payment and forwarded to Energy Probe Research Foundation.

c) If the answer to a) above is no, please advise the steps the Applicant will now take to
achieve compliance.

Response:
a), b) and ¢)  This question is not relevant to this proceeding.

For the Board’s information, the relevant invoice has been paid by Enersource.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Exhibit: Tab E
Smart Meter Funding Adder

Preamble:

The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 5 of Tab E, states
that the Applicant proposes to increase the Smart Meter Funding Adder
(SMFA) from $1.41 per customer per month to $2.17 per customer per
month which is an increase of about 54%. The primary reason for this
increase is “due to the fact that Enersource will be in its final year of its
SMIP.”

Question:

What factors unique to the final year of Enersource’s SMIP would cause the SMFA to
increase by such a significant amount?

Response:

Enersource began its SMIP in 2006 and continued to deploy smart meters throughout
2007, 2008, and 2009, and we will continue into 2010, the final year of the SMIP. As
Enersource continues with its SMIP deployment, the revenue requirement and all of its
components, as shown on Tab E, Schedule 2, continue to grow. The evidence captures
all over-collections and under-collections from the past four years of the SMIP in
addition to expected 2010 revenue requirements as part of this final SMFA.



Filed: September 22, 2009

EB-2009-0193

Tab |

Exhibit 4.6

Page 1 of 2

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Exhibit: Tab E Smart Meter Funding Adder

Preamble:

The evidence of the Applicant, beginning at Paragraph 5 of Tab E, states that
the increase in the SMFA is also attributed to ““an increase in operating costs
associated with the replacements of hazardous meter bases”.

Questions:

Please explain:

a) What distinguishes a *“*hazardous meter base™ from a non hazardous meter base?

b) What are the operating costs that will increase because of hazardous meter bases?

c) Of the 25,400 residential smart meters to be installed in 2010 (referenced in
paragraph 3 page 1), how many will involve ““hazardous meter bases™?

d) Similarly, of the 9,440 small commercial smart meters to be installed in 2010, how
many will involve ““hazardous meter bases?

e) How do these numbers of hazardous bases compare with the number of hazardous
bases already dealt with in the smart meter program in the applicant’s territory?

f)  How much of the SMFA increase is attributable to increased operating costs
associated with hazardous meter bases?

Response:

a) Enersource has meter bases in service that present a potential hazard when the meter
is pulled. These meter bases must be repaired or replaced. Enersource prepared a
Safe Work Practice policy upon first encountering this hazard before the introduction
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d)
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of Smart Meters and has respected that policy during the Smart Meter
implementation. It is important to understand that under normal operating
circumstances these bases are safe. The hazard exists when the meter is removed or
pulled from the hazardous base.

The determination of a hazardous meter base is first made by examining the physical
characteristics of the meter base itself. Dimensions, outward markings and certain
known manufacturers are immediate indicators. To date, these meter bases have not
been replaced as part of the smart metering deployment process. However,
Enersource has been identifying these hazardous meters from 2006 to the present, and
these remain as conventional meters until the company replaces them in 2010.

Additionally, the true level of potential danger is only known when the meter is
removed and the internal components can be inspected.

The replacement of hazardous meter bases are outsourced and included as contract
labour. In Tab E, Schedule 7, the 2010 operating cost related to the replacement of
hazardous meter bases is $1,350,000.

Enersource has not yet started a program to replace hazardous meter bases. The
company has allocated time and financial resources to address the issue of hazardous
meter bases in 2010, the last year of its smart meter program. Enersource anticipates
encountering additional hazardous meter bases in the 2010 deployment with similar
proportions as were found from the start of the smart meter program to date (2006-
2009).

None will involve hazardous meter bases.
Please refer to the response in part c) above.
Hazardous meter bases account for approximately $0.59 cents of the $2.17 SMFA.

This increase is due to the undertaking of the replacement of hazardous meter bases in
2010.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Exhibit: Tab E, Schedule 1 — Assumptions and Data
Smart Meter Funding Adder

This Smart Meter Revenue Requirement Calculation shows Incremental
Operating Costs for 2010 at $1,627,695.

Question:

Please provide a breakdown of these operating costs and an explanation of why they are
expected to increase over 2009 costs by approximately $1M.

Response:

Please see Tab E, Schedule 7 which provides a breakdown of the operating costs. In this
schedule, it is evident that the majority of the increase is related to labour and benefits
which is a direct result of the replacement of hazardous meter bases.
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Response to Interrogatory from
Energy Probe Research Foundation

Reference: Exhibit: Tab E, Schedule 1 — Assumptions and Data
Smart Meter Funding Adder

According to the Schedule the SMFA calculation results in an estimated
cost of $2.62 per customer per month but the proposed SMFA is only
$2.17 per customer per month.

Question:

Please explain why the proposed SMFA is lower than the calculated SMFA.

Response:

When calculating the SMFA, Enersource considers the cumulative revenue requirement
based on actuals and/or the latest estimate of revenue requirement, where any over-
recovery or under-recovery of smart meter revenue requirement is factored into the latest
SMFA. As shown in Tab E, Schedule 2, Enersource has calculated total smart meter
revenue requirement each rate year based on the SMFA that had been charged in that
year, and has compared it against the actual/estimated smart meter revenue requirement
over each of those same periods. Any over-collection or under-collection in a prior rate
year is rolled forward or “trued-up” into the determination of the next year’s Smart Meter
Funding Adder. In that way, the balances in deferral accounts 1555 and 1556 have been
minimized over the entire four year period, and as a result, ratepayers have been charged
on a timely and relatively accurate basis for the actual smart meters installed.
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Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B/ Attach.1/ p.2
Question:

Please show the calculation of your monthly bills for each class for each year, as they do
not appear to reconcile to your current and proposed tariff sheets. Please confirm that
the spreadsheet attached as Schedule 1 to these interrogatories correctly continues your
Bill Impacts chart through to April 30, 2014, on the following assumptions:

a) The Applicant files for 2012 rates based on cost of service with a rate increase of 6%
for all classes.

b) The Applicant files for IRM-based rates for 2013 and 2014 with a formula rate
increase of 1%.

If the information in the attached Schedule 1 is not correct, please insert corrected
figures in the spreadsheet and show their derivation. Subject to any such corrections,
please confirm that over the five year period May 1, 2009 to April 30, 2014, at current
volumes and customer numbers, and using the cost of service rate increase assumption
above, the proposal of the Applicant results in more than $3 million additional revenue to
the distributor relative to methodology normally employed by the Board.

Response:

Enersource cannot confirm if the spreadsheet is correct and is unable to correct the
figures based on the above assumptions.

First, with respect to the spreadsheet, it only includes distribution charges — not total
bill impacts — and as footnoted in Tab B, Attachment 1, page 1, “The Base Monthly
Rates do not include SMFAs or shared tax savings rate riders”.

Second, with respect to future cost of service applications and rate orders, Enersource
has proposed that the rate year and fiscal year alignment will not have a material
impact on any customer class for 2010 and 2011, as shown in Tab B. Assuming that
Enersource files a cost of service application in 2012, it will propose, and the Board
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will approve, just and reasonable distribution rates for the period starting the effective
date of the rate order. SEC has made the assumption that it is appropriate to apply a
6% rate increase to the previous year’s rate. In a cost of service application,
Enersource would be required to recalculate the revenue requirement, number and
types of customers, consumption and any revenue sufficiency/deficiency in order to
determine new distribution rates. The Board's determination of costs in support of
rates for the rate period will have an effective date that is the same as the date that the
costs are assumed to start being incurred. Rates collected in previous rate periods are
not relevant for that determination.



Schedule 1 to the Interrogatories of School Energy Coalitior.

Impact of Change in Effective Date for Rates

Customer Class Monthly May 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 January 1,2010 to April 30,2010 12 Month Bill May 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 January 1,2011 to April 30,2011 12 Month Bill May 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011
C i Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period
- current 800) 21.17 $169.36 21.17 $84.68 $254.04 2138 $171.04 2138 $85.52 $256.56 21.59 $172.75
- proposed 21.17 $169.36 2131 $85.24 $254.60 2131 $170.48 2152 $86.08 $256.56 21.52 $172.16
- difference $0.56 $0.00
0.22% 0.00%
General Service <50 - current 10000 154.44 $1,235.52 154.44 $617.76 $1,853.28 155.98 $1,247.84 155.98 $623.92 $1,871.76 157.54] $1,260.32
- proposed 154.44 $1,235.52 155.47 $621.88 $1,857.40 155.47 $1,243.76 157.02 $628.08 $1,871.84 157.02 $1,256.16
- difference $4.12 $0.08
0.22% 0.00%
Small Commercial 10000 203.56 $1,628.48 203.56 $814.24 $2,442.72 205.60 $1,644.80 205.60 $822.40 $2,467.20 207.66 $1,661.25
- proposed 203.56 $1,628.48 204.92 $819.68 $2,448.16 204.92 $1,639.36 206.97 $827.88 $2,467.24 206.97 $1,655.76
- difference $5.44 $0.04
0.22%) 0.00%)
General Service 50-499 230 1024.13 $8,193.04 1024.13 $4,096.52 $12,289.56 1034.37 $8,274.96 1034.37 $4,137.48 $12,412.44 1044.71 $8,357.71
- proposed 1024.13 $8,193.04 1030.96 $4,123.84 $12,316.88 1030.96 $8,247.68 1041.27 $4,165.08 $12,412.76 1041.27 $8,330.16
- difference $27.32 $0.32
0.22%) 0.00%)
General Service 500-4999 2250 6182.28 $49,458.24 6182.28 $24,729.12 $74,187.36 6244.10 $49,952.80 6244.10 $24,976.40 $74,929.20 6306.54 $50,452.33
- proposed 6182.28 $49,458.24 6223.50 $24,894.00 $74,352.24 6223.50 $49,788.00 6285.73 $25,142.92 $74,930.92 6285.73 $50,285.84
- difference $164.88 $1.72
0.22%) 0.00%)
Large Use >5000 50000 158016.70 $1,264,133.60 158016.70 $632,066.80 $1,896,200.40 159596.98 $1,276,775.84 159596.87 $638,387.48 $1,915,163.32 161192.84 $1,289,542.71
- proposed 158016.70 $1,264,133.60 159070.14 $636,280.56 $1,900,414.16 159070.14 $1,272,561.12 160660.85 $642,643.40 $1,915,204.52 160660.85 $1,285,286.80
- difference $4,213.76 $41.20
0.22%) 0.00%)
Street Lighting 0.5 6.40] $51.20 6.40] $25.60 $76.80 6.46 $51.68 6.46 $25.84 $77.52 6.52 $52.20
- proposed 6.40] $51.20 6.44] $25.76 $76.96 6.44] $51.52 6.50] $26.00 $77.52 6.50 $52.00
- difference $0.16 $0.00
0.21% 0.00%
C il ion of coll
Customer Class January 1,2012 to April 30,2012 12 Month Bill May 1, 2012 to 31,2012 January 1,2013 to April 30,2013 12 Month Bill May 1, 2013 to 31,2013 January 1,2014 to April 30,2014 12 Month Bill Total Bills
Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period Monthly Bill Total Period for Period
- current 21.59 $86.38 $259.13 22.81 $182.49 22.81 $91.24 $273.73 23.04] $184.31 23.04] $92.16 $276.47 $1,319.93
- proposed 22.81 $91.24 $263.40 22.81 $182.49 23.04] $92.16 $274.65 23.04] $184.31 2327 $93.08 $277.39 $1,326.60
- difference $4.28 $0.91 $0.92 $6.67
1.65% 0.33% 0.33% 0.51%
General Service <50 - current 157.54 $630.16 $1,890.48 166.44 $1,331.53 166.44 $665.76 $1,997.29 168.11 $1,344.84 168.11 $672.42 $2,017.27 $9,630.08
- proposed 166.44 $665.76 $1,921.92 166.44 $1,331.53 168.11 $672.42 $2,003.95 168.11 $1,344.84 169.79 $679.15 $2,023.99 $9,679.11
- difference $31.45 $6.66 $6.72 $49.03
1.66% 0.33%) 0.33% 0.51%)
Small Commercial 207.66 $830.62 $2,491.87 219.39 $1,755.11 219.39 $877.55 $2,632.66 221.58 $1,772.66 221.58 $886.33 $2,658.98 $12,693.44
- proposed 219.39 $877.55 $2,533.31 219.39 $1,755.11 221.58 $886.33 $2,641.43 221.58 $1,772.66 223.80] $895.19 $2,667.85 $12,757.99
- difference $41.44 $8.78 $8.86 $64.56
1.66% 0.33%) 0.33%) 0.51%)
General Service 50-499 1044.71 $4,178.85 $12,536.56 1103.75 $8,829.97 1103.75 $4,414.98 $13,244.95 1114.78 $8,918.27 1114.78 $4,459.13 $13,377.40 $63,860.92
- proposed 1103.75 $4,414.98 $12,745.14 1103.75 $8,829.97 1114.78 $4,459.13 $13,289.10 1114.78 $8,918.27 1125.93 $4,503.73 $13,422.00 $64,185.88
- difference $208.58 $44.15 $44.59 $324.96
1.66% 0.33%) 0.33%) 0.51%)
General Service 500-4999 6306.54 $25,226.16 $75,678.49 6662.87 $53,302.99 6662.87 $26,651.50 $79,954.49 6729.50 $53,836.02 6729.50 $26,918.01 $80,754.03 $385,503.57
- proposed 6662.87 $26,651.50 $76,937.34 6662.87 $53,302.99 6729.50 $26,918.01 $80,221.00 6729.50 $53,836.02 6796.80 $27,187.19 $81,023.21 $387,464.71
- difference $1,258.84 $266.51 $269.18 $1,961.14
1.66% 0.33%) 0.33%) 0.51%)
Large Use >5000 161192.84 $644,771.35 $1,934,314.06 170300.50 $1,362,404.01 170300.50 $681,202.00 $2,043,606.01 172003.51 $1,376,028.05 172003.51 $688,014.02 $2,064,042.07 $9,853,325.87
- proposed 170300.50 $681,202.00 $1,966,488.80 170300.50 $1,362,404.01 172003.51 $688,014.02 $2,050,418.03 172003.51 $1,376,028.05 173723.54 $694,894.16 $2,070,922.21 $9,903,447.73
- difference $32,174.74 $6,812.02 $6,880.14 $50,121.86
1.66% 0.33%] 0.33%] 0.51%)
Street Lighting 6.52 $26.10 $78.30 6.89 $55.12 6.89 $27.56 $82.68 6.96 $55.67 6.96 $27.84 $83.51 $398.80
- proposed 6.89 $27.56 $79.56 6.89 $55.12 6.96 $27.84 $82.96 6.96 $55.67 7.03 $28.11 $83.79 $400.78
- difference $1.26 $0.28 $0.28 $1.98
1.62% 0.33% 0.33% 0.50%
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Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B/Attach.1/ p.2
Question:

Please illustrate the effect of growing load on the proposed adjustment factor over time
by preparing a table that:

a) Forecasts load and customer numbers over the period 2010 to 2013. If no such
forecasts are available, please use an annual increase in load and customers
numbers for each class in each year equal to the average increase for that class for
the period 2006 to 2008.

b) Calculates the overall forecast revenues for the Applicant for each of the periods set
out in the Bill Impacts chart (extended to December 31, 2013, as we have illustrated),
on the assumptions set out in question #1 above.

c) Compares the forecast revenues using the May 1st starting date for new rates each
year, as opposed to the proposed January 1st starting date.

Response:

a) Enersource filed its 2008 load and customer forecast in EB-2007-0706, its 2008 cost

of service rates proceeding. Enersource notes that load and customer forecasts will be
part of future cost of service applications.
Tab I, Exhibit 5.2, Attachment A shows the calculations of the annual load and
customer numbers for each class from 2010 to 2013 assuming the annual increase is
equal to the average increase for that class for the period 2006 to 2008.

b) Please refer to the response in Tab I, Exhibit 5.1.

c) Please refer to the response in Tab I, Exhibit 5.1.



2007 2008
over over Avg (2006
2008 2007 2006 2006 2007 over 2008) 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

TOTAL
Number of Customers 235,400 232,078 230,405 0.7% 1.4% 1.1%) 237,967 240,578 243,234 245,937 248,689
Billed kW 13,585,043 13,744,945 13,457,340 21%  -1.2% 0.5% 13,654,817 13,726,331 13,799,640 13,874,798 13,951,859
Billed kwh 8,095,934,029 8,278,380,806 8,133,404,244 1.8% -2.2% -0.2% 8,083,973,854 8,075,200,572 8,069,703,229 8,067,575,649 8,068,916,640
Residential
Number of Customers 165,882 162,800 161,749 0.6% 1.9% 1.3%) 167,991 170,127 172,290 174,481 176,699
Billed kwWh 1,590,715,870 1,632,816,129 1,603,332,097 1.8% -2.6% -0.4%| 1,584,834,509 1,578,974,893 1,573,136,941 1,567,320,574 1,561,525,712
GS Small Commercial
Number of Customers 375 387 428 -9.6% -3.1% -6.3% 351 329 308 289 270
Billed kW
Billed kwWh 11,864,055 11,930,161 12,335,645 -3.3% -0.6% -1.9% 11,636,194 11,412,709 11,193,516 10,978,534 10,767,680
GS<50kW
Number of Customers 16,318 16,018 16,024 0.0% 1.9% 0.9% 16,468 16,619 16,771 16,925 17,081
Billed kw
Billed kWh 698,622,376 691,009,839 684,216,290 1.0% 1.1% 1.0%) 705,938,869 713,331,986 720,802,530 728,351,310 735,979,147
GS 50 - 499 kW
Number of Customers 3,867 4,042 4,019 0.6% -4.3% -1.9% 3,794 3,723 3,653 3,585 3,517
Billed kw 6,355,155 6,487,946 6,337,992 2.4% -2.0% 0.2% 6,365,299 6,375,458 6,385,634 6,395,826 6,406,035
Billed kwh 2,298,548,818 2,363,219,355 2,348,480,806 06% -2.7% -1.1%] 2,274,311,011 2,250,328,789 2,226,599,454 2,203,120,342 2,179,888,812
GS500 - 4999 kW
Number of Customers 477 460 367 25.3% 3.7% 14.5%) 546 626 716 820 939
Billed kw 5,277,864 5,400,270 5,275,299 2.4% -2.3% 0.1% 5,280,564 5,283,266 5,285,969 5,288,673 5,291,379
Billed kWh 2,384,183,297 2,507,509,194 2,465,018,226 1.7%  -4.9% -1.6% 2,346,101,879 2,308,628,717 2,271,754,096 2,235,468,455 2,199,762,388
GS>5000kW Large User
Number of Customers 10 9 9 0.0% 11.1% 5.6%) 11 11 12 12 13
Billed kw 1,842,419 1,747,676 1,735,695 0.7% 5.4% 3.1% 1,898,717 1,956,736 2,016,528 2,078,146 2,141,648
Billed kWh 1,071,190,308 1,031,619,677 980,065,806 5.3% 3.8% 4.5% 1,119,908,166 1,170,841,717 1,224,091,733 1,279,763,565 1,337,967,358
Streetlights
Number of Customers 48,471 48,362 47,809 1.2% 0.2% 0.7% 48,806 49,143 49,483 49,825 50,169
Billed kw 109,605 109,052 108,354 0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 110,236 110,871 111,509 112,151 112,797
Billed kWh 40,809,305 40,276,452 39,955,374 0.8% 1.3% 1.1%) 41,243,226 41,681,761 42,124,959 42,572,869 43,025,542
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Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 3
Question:

Please confirm that the Applicant is not proposing to change its fiscal year end or
financial reporting period. Assuming that is confirmed, please confirm that, under the
Board’s normal rules for electricity distributors, rates to recover costs in the calendar
year are collected over a twelve month period that starts four months later, such that cost
of service for the period January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 is collected over the
period May 1, 2010 to April 30, 2011. Please confirm that the Applicant is seeking to
change the period over which the revenue requirement is collected, accelerating it from
May 1-April 30 to January 1-December 31.

Response:

Enersource confirms that it is not proposing to change its fiscal year-end or financial
reporting period.

As approved by the Board in EB-2007-0706, Enersource’s costs for calendar year 2008
were recovered over the twelve-month period that started on May 1, 2008. Subsequent to
that rate year, Enersource’s rates have not been rebased in an annual cost of service
proceeding. Accordingly, Enersource’s annual forecasted costs have not been recovered
per se but its rates have been formulaically adjusted based on the 3 GIRM price
escalator.

Enersource confirms that it is seeking a rate order for 3" GIRM adjusted rates to be
effective January 1, 2010.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 3
Question:

Please set out the GDP-IPI for each month commencing September 2008 and ending with
the latest month that is currently available.

Response:

GDP-IPI data is not available on a monthly basis. It is, however, available on a quarterly
basis as presented by Statistics Canada in CANSIM Table 380-0003. Please refer to the
response in Tab I, Exhibit 6.2.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 3
Question:

Please confirm that the Applicant’s proposal results in each component of the annual
rate increase being reduced by one-third, including the productivity factor, the stretch
factor, and the inflation factor. Please explain why the productivity factor and the stretch
factor should be reduced for this Applicant.

Response:

Yes, the PCI is reduced by one-third. In Tab B, Attachment 1 Enersource has calculated
the impact of this implementation and determined that the change will be financially
neutral to the customer and to the shareholder only if the PCI is reduced by one-third.
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2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from

Please confirm that the Applicant proposes to pay the amount of $24,235 applicable to
the period January 1, 2010 to April 30, 2010 over twelve months instead of four. Please
describe the impact, if any, of rounding in the Applicant’s billing program on the
proposed rate riders. Please explain why, given the small amount, the Applicant did not
consider it more appropriate to propose a one time refund on January 2010 bills.

Response:

Yes, Enersource has included 4/12™ of the 2009 shared tax savings rate rider to be

returned to customers over a 12-month period. Enersource has included the remaining
2009 shared tax savings rate rider along with the full 2010 shared tax savings rate rider to
compute the final shared tax savings rate rider. The effects of rounding related to the
2009 shared tax savings rate riders are as follows:

Effects of Rounding on 2009 Shared Tax Savings Rider

Total for . Shared Tax
customer | shared Tax | T ©Pe |\ Forecast kw RateRiders | o 1 ded Saving -
class as %| Savings refunded 2008 Forecast Ma)f 1. 2009 - Rates Impact due to
of Total for over 1 year 2008 April 30. 2010 rounding of
all classes rates

$  (24,235)] $  (24,235)

RESIDENTIAL 36.48%|$ (8,841 $ (8,841)| 1,594,788,347 $  (0.000006)] $ (8,841)
General Service < 50 kW 13.08%] $ B,171)$ (3,171 657,014,642 $ (0.000005)] $ (3,171)
Small Commercial 0.56%] $ (135)] % (135) 11,905,587 $_ (0.000010)] $ - (135)
General Service 50 kW - 499 k' 25.80%] $ (6,253)] $  (6,253) 6,418,332 | $ (0.000974)] $(0.001000) -
General Service 500 kW - 49099 16.86%| $ _ (4,086)] 3 (4,086) 5,310,121 | $ (0.000769)] $(0.000800)

Large Use (> 5000 kW) 5.55%] $ (1,346)] $  (1,346) 1,720,956 | $ (0.000782)] $(0.000800) -
Street Lighting 1.67%| $ @) B (404) 115,190 | $ (0.003506)] $(0.003500) 404
TOTALS 100.00%]| $ (24,235)] $ (24,235) (11,743)

Enersource did not consider a different method of refund as it is following the Board’s
models with regards to including the shared tax savings rate rider as a volumetric rate

rider.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 8
Question:

Please provide the reference in the rate generator that shows the inclusion of this rate
rider in bills commencing January 1, 2010. Please confirm that the reference (on page
N1.1 of the rate generator filed as a .pdf with the Application) to the tax rider ending
December 31, 2009 is incorrect, and the correct date of December 31, 2010, is included
in the live version of the rate generator filed with the Board.

Response:

Tab N.1.1 includes the 2009 and 2010 tax sharing rate riders as presented in Tab B, page
8. Enersource confirms that the originally-filed application was based on the 2009 3"
GIRM model which hard-coded the date of December 31, 2009, and that the revised 2010
Rate Generator model filed with the Board on August 18, 2009 through the Board’s
RESS, includes the correct date of December 31, 2010.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 13
Question:

Please provide the calculations supporting each of the figures in Table 4. If those
calculations are already in the evidence, please direct us to the appropriate reference.

Response:

Please see the table below which presents information that is consistent with Worksheet:
02.1 (Calculation of Bill Impact) of the revised rate generator (Enersource APPL_OEB
2010 IRMS Rate Generator_20090818) that was filed through the Board’s RESS on
August 18, 2009.

Proposed 2010 Total Monthly Bill Impact

Monthly
Customer Type Consumption Change $ Change %

Residential 800 kWh $ 0.97 1.0%
General Service < 50 kW 10,000 kWh $ 2.15 0.2%
Small Commercial (per meter) 10,000 kWh -$ 0.14 0.0%
Small Commercial (per

connection) 10,000 kWh -$ 0.94 -0.1%
General Service 50 kW - 499 kW 230 KW $ 10.01 0.1%
General Service 500 kW - 4999

kKW 2,250 KW $ 74.50 0.1%
Large Use (> 5000 kW) 50,000 KW $ 1,976.10 0.1%
Street Lighting 0.5 KW $ 0.03 0.3%

Source: Enersource_ APPL_OEB 2010 IRMS Rate Generator_20090818
Worksheet: 02.1 Calculation of Bill Impact
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition

Reference: Tab B, p. 13
Question:
Please confirm that the spreadsheet attached as Schedule 2 correctly sets out the

proposed distribution bill impacts for the various sample customers as indicated. If it
does not, please provide corrected figures.

Response:

Confirmed.
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Distribution Rate Impacts

EB-2009-0193
Tab |
Exhibit 5.9

Attachment to Question

Customer Class Monthly 2009 Rates 2010 Rates Increase
Consumption Fixed Variable Total Annual Fixed Variable Total Annual Amt. Percent
Residential 800 13.14 0.0118 $270.96 13.98 0.0119 $282.00 $11.04 4.07%
General Service <50 10000 40.85 0.0115 $1,870.20 41.87 0.0116 $1,894.44 $24.24 1.30%
Small Commercial 10000 11.97 0.0193 $2,459.64 12.8 0.0194 $2,481.60 $21.96 0.89%
General Service 50-499 230 70.42 4.1527 $12,306.49 71.64 4.1804 $12,397.58 $91.09 0.74%
General Service 500-4999 2250 1520.79 2.0724 $74,204.28 1531.68 2.0862 $74,707.56 $503.28 0.68%
Large Use >5000 50000 13688.11 2.8866| $1,896,217.32 13780.11 2.9058 $1,908,841.32 $12,624.00 0.67%
Street Lighting 0.5 1.33 10.1327 $76.76 1.34 10.2003 $77.28 $0.53 0.68%
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response to Interrogatory from
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition

Reference:  Application, Tab B, pages 2-3, paragraphs #6-#9

Preamble: Enersource states that the misalignment between the commencement of its

fiscal year and its effective date for Rate Orders leads to a difference
between its actual rate of return and its approved rate of return and that,
as a reporting issuer, it is required to explain this complicated outcome to
the investment community, including its bondholders.

Question:

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

9)

Please indicate who Enersource’s bondholders are.

Which of Enersource’s bondholders, if any, also hold debt issued by other electricity
distributors or transmitters in Ontario?

Please provide copies of all requests or other communications received from either
bondholders or the investment community over the last twelve months that resulted in
Enersource providing explanations as to the difference between Enersource’s actual
vs. approved rate of return.

Please provide copies of all materials prepared by Enersource for use in explaining
to either bondholders or the investment community the difference between its
approved and actual rate of return. Please also include all internal materials
prepared to assist with oral explanations.

Please confirm that the difference between start of the fiscal year and the effective
date for rates is only one of the reasons why Enersource’s actual rate of return could
vary from the approved rate.

Based on Enersource’s experience over the past 3 years what have been the other
factors contributing to a difference between the approved and actual rate of return.

With respect to paragraph #9, please confirm that the quoted reference deals with the
implementation of a change in fiscal year end — not a change in effective date.
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

Response:

a) and b)

Enersource does not have access to a listing of the bondholders and, as such, cannot
provide this information.

Enersource has not received any direct communications from bondholders, who are a
subset of Enersource’s stakeholders in the investment community. Enersource
management has, over the years, found itself having to explain to its shareholders and
to credit agencies the disconnect between its rate year and fiscal year. One of the
unwelcome effects of this disconnect is that the company’s actual rate of return,
which is calculated and reported on a fiscal year basis (January 1 to December 31),
cannot be compared to the Board’s allowed rate of return without having to also
explain the regulated rate-making process. This is a complexity in the Company’s
communications with its stakeholders that is avoidable and unnecessary.

Other parties have observed the timing misalignment between rate year and calendar
(fiscal) year. For example, Sun Life Financial stated:

“Although the Board’s process with respect to the timing of determination of the
Cost of Capital has been set for a period of time, a change to a January 1 —
December 31 rate year, and a related advancing of the Cost of Capital
determination to November would align the Board’s timelines with those in other
jurisdictions and ease comparison of regulatory decisions across jurisdictions.”
Sun Life Financial’s submission dated April 17, 2009 in the Board’s proceeding
EB-2009-0084, Cost of Capital in Current Economic and Financial Market
Conditions. (Note that Sun Life Financial is a bondholder with a significant
investment interest in Ontario and other Canadian utilities.)

The process is not clear for stakeholders, and for the sake of transparency requires
repeated explanations due to the unnecessarily but inherently complex process of
setting rates effective May 1.

Complexity stems from the two different cycles at play in the process: the calendar
year from which inputs are captured and the delayed start of the rate year during
which the resulting rates are implemented. It is difficult to justify to stakeholders
why such a process utilizes input data (e.g., costs, expenses, inflation factors) all on a
prior calendar year basis, while rates are set on some other (delayed) timing basis.



d)

9)
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Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.

2010 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

As a result of this disconnect, stakeholders must undertake additional analyses in
order to conduct comparisons. Typically, this is categorized as “regulatory
uncertainty” because the gaps from the disconnect are not completely understood or
accurately measured.

A change to a January 1 rate year will improve the matching of the input data with the
resulting application of the rate change, and will result in no harm to the ratepayers.

Enersource provides a distribution revenue variance analysis in its quarterly
Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provided to the Ontario Securities
Commission to inform bondholders and potential investors. Please refer specifically
to pages 3 and 4 of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations For the Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2009,
which is attached as Tab I, Exhibit 6.1, Attachment A.

There are several references in the MD&A to the May 1 rate year, distinguishing it
from the conventional fiscal reporting period, that is, in this case, the three-months
and the six-months ending June 30. This is an example of a public document that
reflects the type of complicated communication which Enersource must make to
stakeholders due to the misalignment between the rate year and the calendar fiscal
year. A financial comparison between the three-months or the six-months ending
June 30 and the rate year commencing May 1 is very difficult for the reader to make.

Confirmed. Furthermore, this difference between the start of the fiscal year and the
effective date for rates is a fundamental variance which occurs every year and
significantly complicates the explanation of other anticipated variances.

The other factors are:

e variances between the actual electricity consumption in the City of
Mississauga and the consumption figures underpinning Enersource’s rates;
and

e Vvariances between planned and actual expenditures.

The result of the Decision cited in Tab B paragraph 9, which is the alignment of the
rate year and the fiscal year, is the same result that is being sought by Enersource in
this proceeding.
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Management's Discussion and Analysis of Rancial Condition and Results of Operations
For the Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2009

($000 CAD)

This document has been prepared for the purpoggadiding management’s discussion and analysis
(“MD&A") of our financial position and results of operations as at and for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2009 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2008. The MD&A should be read in
conjunction with our unaudited congtdted financial statements and accompanying notes for the six
month period ended June 30, 20@ersource Corporation’s (“Erssurce”) audited consolidated
financial statements for fiscal year ended December 31, 2008 and other securities filings available on
www.sedar.comEnersource reports its consolidated finanstatements in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) considering regulatory requirements where
applicable.

Throughout this MD&A, “our”, “us”, “we”, “Compay”, “Corporation” and Enersource, refer to
Enersource Corporation and its subsidiaries. The abbreviation “Qtr” refers to the relevant quarter within
the fiscal year.

GENERAL

The financial statements as presented includdtseir both the regulated and non-regulated business
activities. The Enersource Corporation groupcofmpanies includes Enersource, Enersource Hydro
Mississauga Inc. (“Enersource Hydro”), EnersourceviSes Inc., Enersource Telecom Inc. (“Telecom”),
Enersource Hydro Mississauga Services Inc. (“EBétvices”), Enersource Technologies Inc. and First
Source Energy Corporation (“First Source”).

Enersource is a holding company established iporese to the restructuring and deregulation of
Ontario’s electricity industry. Enersource’s principal operating subsidiary, Enersource Hydro, is the
regulated electricity distributor for the City of Mississauga. Ehergy Competition Act, 1998nd its

enabling regulations, require the separationrejulated distribution business activities from non-
regulated business activities. Enersource has organized other affiliated companies and related entities for
the purpose of operating its non-distribution related businesses.

EHM Services is a non-regulated subsidiary oéSource with a primary business focus on providing
electrical infrastructure design, procurement, construction, commissioning, and operating and
maintenance services to businesses and other utiltitiel. Services also provides a range of utility and
industry services including street light asset design, construction and maintenance.

Telecom and First Source remain dormant corporations as all major assets have been divested.
FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements made in the MD&A, including, without limitation, statements relating to Enersource’s
expectations concerning futurevemues and earnings, market comdi and the sufficiency of capital

and liquidity, constitute forward-looking statemenEersource believes these statements to be true
based on its knowledge as at Augidt 2009. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks,
uncertainties, and other factors including, but noitéchto, regulatory risk and electricity supply risk,
many of which are beyond Enersource’s control, Wiy cause future results to differ materially from
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